THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2002-28

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE REPRESENTATION REQUIREMENT FOR THE DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA

WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to enlarge the Downtown Improvement Area Board of Management to permit two additional qualified members of the Downtown Improvement Area business community, or their nominees to sit on the Board;

AND WHEREAS Council wishes to maintain the existing Board representatives and identify preferred stakeholder representation;

AND WHEREAS Resolution No. 2002-40 passed at the regular Council meeting held on **January** 28,2002 approved the increase in members of the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That By-law No. 144-77 as amended by By-law No. 1999-07, is further amended by deleting Section 5 and inserting the following in lieu thereof:
 - "5. (1) The Board of Management shall consist of nine (9) members, not more than (2) of whom shall be members of the Municipal Council and not fewer than seven (7) of whom shall be qualified according to paragraph (2).
 - (2) The members of the Board of Management shall preferably include representatives from the following groups from within the improvement area, or their nominees:
 - 1. Retail
 - 2. Banking
 - 3. Office
 - 4. Restaurant and Entertainment
 - 5. Developer/Owner
 - **6.** Professional
 - 7. Residential Accommodation
 - 8. Capitol Centre
 - 9. Councillor
 - (3) In addition the Board of Management may include two representatives from:
 - 1. The North Bay and District Chamber of Commerce
 - 2. The North Bay Economic Development Commission

to be included so as to receive notice of and be entitled to attend all meeting but for liaison and communication purposes only.

- (4) To be one of the members of the Board of Management other than the Council members, a person must be:
 - a) assessed with respect to rateable property in the area that is in a prescribed business property class and be on the last returned assessment roll;

- a tenant of property in the area who is, under a lease, b)
- required to pay all or part of the taxes on the property; or nominated by those persons referred to in paragraph (a) or c) (b) above."
- This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed. 2.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS **22ND** DAY OF APRIL 2002.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 22ND DAY OF APRIL 2002.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL, AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 22^{ND} DAY OF APRIL 2002.

ERK

w \CLERK\RMS\A01\2002\DIA\GENERAL\0004.doc